

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-15081-G

Wilhen Hill Barrientos, Margarito Velazquez Galicia, and Shoaib Ahmed,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

CoreCivic, Inc.,

Defendant/Appellant.

On Certified Order from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia, Columbus Division,
No. 4:18-cv-00070-CDL (Land, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Bryan Lopez
Meredith B. Stewart
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 2000
New Orleans, LA 70170
Tel.: (504) 486-8982
Fax: (504) 486-8947
bryan.lopez@splcenter.org
meredith.stewart@splcenter.org

Rebecca Cassler
Laura Rivera
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 1287
Decatur, GA 30031
Tel.: (404) 521-6700
Fax: (404) 221-5857
rebecca.cassler@splcenter.org
laura.rivera@splcenter.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees
(Appearances continue on following page)*

R. Andrew Free
LAW OFFICE OF R. ANDREW FREE
P.O. Box 90568
Nashville, TN 37209
Telephone: (844) 321-3221x1
Facsimile: (615) 829-8959
andrew@immigrantcivilrights.com

Azadeh Shahshahani
Priyanka Bhatt
PROJECT SOUTH
9 Gammon Avenue SE
Atlanta, GA 30315
Telephone: (404) 622-0602
Facsimile: (404) 622-4137
azadeh@projectsouth.org
priyanka@projectsouth.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of Facts	2
II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8

I. The Court Should Decline Appellate Jurisdiction Because CoreCivic Does Not Meet the Requirements of 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).8

II. The Plain Language of § 1589 Does Not Exclude Private Prison Companies, like CoreCivic, From Liability.10

III. CoreCivic’s Proffered Interpretation Fails Because § 1589 is a Remedial Statute Intended to Broaden the TVPA’s Reach.15

 A. Traditional Canons of Statutory Interpretation Support Plaintiffs’ Argument that § 1589 Prohibits CoreCivic from Engaging in Forced Labor...16

 B. The TVPA’s Legislative History Bolsters the Plain Meaning of § 1589. ...22

 C. The Legislative Backdrop is Further Evidence that Congress Did Not Intend to Exempt CoreCivic from § 1589.29

IV. Plaintiffs Have No Overarching Duty to Enrich a Private, For-Profit Corporation, to Do the Work to Make Stewart Operate, or to Defray Costs of the Detention Scheme.33

 A. Plaintiffs Have No “Civic Duty” to Enrich CoreCivic.33

 B. The TVPA Applies Even When There Is a Custodial Relationship.39

C. Even If Required, Minimal Personal Housekeeping Is Permissible,
Dismissal Is Improper Under the Rule 12 Standard of Review.....43

V. The Rule of Lenity is Inapplicable Where CoreCivic Has Not
Demonstrated Any Ambiguity.....45

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A.M. ex rel. Youngers v. N.M. Dep't of Health,</i> 108 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D.N.M. 2015).....	31, 35, 45
<i>Antonatos v. Waraich,</i> No. 1:12-CV-01905-JMC, 2013 WL 4523792 (D.S.C. Aug. 27, 2013)	13
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State,</i> 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia,</i> 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	10
<i>Bailey v. Alabama,</i> 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	38
<i>Barber v. Thomas,</i> 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	45
<i>Bayh v. Sonnenburg,</i> 573 N.E.2d 398 (Ind. 1991)	38
<i>Bijeol v. Nelson,</i> 579 F.2d 423 (7th Cir. 1978)	36, 44
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	18, 19, 20, 29, 31

Butler v. Perry,
240 U.S. 328 (1916).....34

CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture,
245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001) 15, 16

Channer v. Hall,
112 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 1997) passim

Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....15

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....35

Cruz-Cruz v. Conley-Morgan Law Grp., PLLC,
No. 5:15-CV-157-REW, 2017 WL 2112637 (E.D. Ky. May 15, 2017)41

Danneskjold v. Hausrath,
82 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1996)42

David v. Signal Int'l, LLC,
37 F. Supp. 3d 822 (E.D. La. 2014).....13

Drummond Co. v. Conrad & Scherer, LLP,
885 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018) iv

Echon v. Sackett,
No. 14-CV-03420-PAB-NYW, 2017 WL 4181417 (D. Colo. Sept. 20,
2017)13

Estate of Jones v. Live Well Fin., Inc.,
902 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2018)22

Everglades Ecolodge at Big Cypress, LLC v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
836 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2011)38

Figgs v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
No. 1:18-cv-00089-TWP-MPB, 2019 WL 1428084 (D. Ind. Mar. 29,
2019) 15, 25, 34, 35

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893)..... 30, 37

Gonzalez v. CoreCivic, Inc.,
No. 1:18-CV-169-LY (W.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2019)15

Gonzalez v. Reno,
212 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2000) 28, 29

Guevara v. INS,
954 F.2d 733 (Fed. Cir. 1993)30

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
560 U.S. 242 (2010).....22

Harris v. Garner,
216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000)14

Hause v. Vaught,
993 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1993)43

Heflin v. Sanford,
142 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1944) 34, 41

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (1999).....11

HUD v. Rucker,
535 U.S. 125 (2002).....14

Huff v. DeKalb County,
516 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2008)14

Hutchinson v. Reese,
No. 5:07cv181-DCB-MTP, 2008 WL 4857449 (S.D Miss. Nov. 7, 2008)36

In re Griffith,
206 F.3d 1389 (11th Cir. 2000)18

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,
468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....29

Jobson v. Henne,
355 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1966) 44, 45

Kennedy v. Meara,
56 S.E. 243 (Ga. 1906)37

Lipenga v. Kambalame,
219 F. Supp. 3d 517 (D. Md. 2016).....41

Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.,
483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)15

Marinello v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)..... 20, 21

Martinez v. Turner,
977 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1992) 36, 44

McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)5, 8

McGarry v. Pallito,
687 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2012)44

Medberry v. Crosby,
351 F.3d 1049, 1059 (11th Cir. 2003)31

Mendez v. Haugen,
No. 14-4792 ADM/BRT, 2015 WL 5718967 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2015) 36, 44

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
113 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 15, 34, 35

Minneci v. Pollard,
565 U.S. 118 (2012).....35

Mojsilovic v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for the Univ. of Okla.,
101 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (W.D. Okla. 2015).....12

Myers v. TooJay’s Mgmt. Corp.,
640 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2011)28

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....14

Noble v. Weinstein,
335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)11

Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
No. EDCV 17-2514 JGB(SHKx), 2018 WL 3343494 (C.D. Cal. June 21,
2018) 11, 15, 25, 35

Nunag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 13, 17, 25

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....28

Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.,
No. 17-CV-1112 JLS(NLS), 2018 WL 2193644 (S.D. Cal. May 14,
2018) 11, 15, 17, 25

Owuor v. Courville,
No. 2:11-cv-926, 2013 WL 7877306 (W.D La. Aug. 7, 2013)36

Penn. Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 27, 28, 29, 31, 32

Pine v. City of W. Palm Beach,
762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)38

Pollock v. Williams,
322 U.S. 4 (1944).....38

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....15

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399 (1997)..... 35, 36

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897).....34

Robinson v. California,
370 U.S. 660 (1962).....32

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....22

Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,
701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)12

Salman v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....45

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....28

Shaw v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 462 (2016).....45

Shotz v. City of Plantation,
344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003)15

United States v. Calimlim,
538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008) 13, 14, 21

United States v. Callahan,
801 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015) passim

United States v. Couch,
906 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2018)32

United States v. Dickey,
No. 16 CR 475, 2019 WL 423376 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2019).....25

United States v. Fisher,
289 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2002)11

United States v. Garcia,
No. 02-CR-110S-01, 2003 WL 22956917 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2003)..... 11, 21

United States v. Kalu,
791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)13

United States v. Kaufman,
546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) 12, 23

United States v. Kozminski,
487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... 23, 24, 35, 36

United States v. Marcus,
628 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010)12

United States v. Noel,
893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018)11

United States v. Norris,
No. 1:05-CR-479-JTC/AJB-01, 2007 WL 9655844 (N.D. Ga. June 27,
2007)21

United States v. Sabhnani,
599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010)14

United States v. St. Amour,
886 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2018)10

United States v. Toviave,
761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2014) 19, 20, 31

Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)15

Villarreal v. Woodham,
113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997) 40, 41, 42

Wahl v. McIver,
773 F.2d 1169 (11th Cir. 1985)8

Warshauer v. Solis,
577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)22

Wiersum v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
785 F.3d 483 (11th Cir. 2015)5, 6

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 29, 37

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....22

Statutory Authorities

1 U.S.C. § 1 11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1555(d)30

18 U.S.C. § 229(a)(1).....18

18 U.S.C. § 1519.....21

18 U.S.C. § 1584..... 17, 35

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1590.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	11, 17
22 U.S.C. § 7104(g).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	iv, 1, 5, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....	i, iii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
11th Cir R. 26.1-1.....	i

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	32
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	passim

Legislative Materials

151 Cong. Rec. E399-03 (2005).....	26
154 Cong. Rec. H10888-01 (2008).....	27
154 Cong. Rec. S10886-01 (2008).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000).....	23, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 108-264 (2003).....26

H.R. Rep. No. 109-317 (2005).....26

Appropriation Act, Pub. L. No. 95-86, 426, 91 Stat. 419 (1977)30

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No.
106-386, 114 Stat 1464 (2000) 22, 23

Additional Authorities

Human Trafficking, *Ice.gov*, <https://www.ice.gov/features/human-trafficking> (last updated Nov. 2, 2017).....24

ICE, *Performance-Based National Detention Standards* (2011) 13, 30, 31, 43

Jeremy Redmon, *GBI: ICE detainee hanged himself in S. Georgia immigration detention center*, Atlanta J.-Const. (July 14, 2018), <https://www.ajc.com/news/state--regional-govt--politics/gbi-local-sheriff-office-probing-ice-detainee-death-georgia/wAAuPnVBiJZtPBvlfSdVkN/>.....2

Obtain, Merriam-Webster.com, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/obtain> (last visited Apr. 30, 2019).12

Robin Urevich, *Investigation finds ICE detention center cut corners and skirted federal detention rules*, PRI (Mar. 15, 2018), <https://www.pri.org/stories/2018-03-15/investigation-finds-ice-detention-center-cuts-corners-and-skirted-federal>2

U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector Gen., OIG-18-32,
Concerns about ICE Detainee Treatment and Care at Detention Facilities
(2017), <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2017-12/OIG-18-32-Dec17.pdf> 42, 43

U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector Gen., OIG-19-18, ICE
Does Not Fully Use Contracting Tools to Hold Detention Facility
Contractors Accountable for Failing to Meet Performance Standards
(2018), <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2019-02/OIG-19-18-Jan19.pdf>39
